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This case questions the applicability of Section 202.17 of the Physical
Agreement for temporary changes in work hours of Shift Control Technicians
at Diablo Canyon Power Plant.

Diablo Canyon Power Plant employed 32 Shift Control Technicians in March
1990. Eighteen of the Shift Control Technicians were regularly assigned
one of three eight hour shifts each day (six per shift). The remaining 14
Shift Control Technicians were regularly assigned to work days when not
assigned to a shift.

On March 14, 1990 the plant began a scheduled maintenance outage. Shift
Control Technicians were placed on three overlapping ten-hour shift
schedules. On April 3, 1990 the plant switched the shift Control
Technicians' schedules from ten-hour schedules to two twelve-hour shift
schedules for the remainder of the outage. In both cases, the plant
utilized the provisions of Section 202.17 for the change in hours.

The Company utilized Section 202.17 based on a DCPP grievance settlement at
the Fact Finding step of the grievance procedure which inferred that
Section 202.17 was applicable to Shift Control Technicians, although the
grievance issue dealt with another classification and contract section.

Based on the Fact Finding settlement, the plant utilized Section 202.17
when temporarily changing the work hours of Shift Control Technicians
during seven outages that occurred since the Fact Finding decision through
the 1990 outage in question.



Generally, a temporary change in work hours requires the Company to pay
overtime compensation for all work outside regular work hours. Section
202.17 limits the overtime compensation to the first four days, however the
section is not applicable to Shift Control Technicians or any shift
employee.

The Review Committee agreed that Subsection 202.17(d) clearly states that
the provisions of Section 202.17 are only applicable to day employees.

The Review Committee agreed to close this grievance without adjustment
based solely on the fact that a non-precedent setting Fact Finding
settlement previously indicated that utilization of Shift Control
Technicians in a 202.17 schedule was contractually permissible.

The fact that the Fact Finding settlement was inconsistent with the
provisions of the Agreement was not brought to Company's attention in the
grievance at issue until the shift schedule was completed. The parties
agree in this case to settle this grievance without the usual liability for
this reason. However, the Review Committee also notes that the provisions
of the Agreement cannot be amended by way of grievance settlements.

As to the case at hand, the Review Committee agrees that Section 202.17 is
not applicable for temporary changes of shift employees' hours and that
shift employees will not be assigned to 202.17 schedules in the future.
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